## Supplemental SurgeShield Terms and Conditions for Rental Properties

These Supplemental SurgeShield Terms and Conditions for Rental Properties ("<u>Supplemental Terms</u>") hereby amend and supplement the RESIDENTIAL SURGESHIELD<sup>SM</sup> PROGRAM TERMS AND CONDITIONS ("<u>Terms and Conditions</u>") that govern the SurgeShield offering of FPL Home. Unless otherwise defined in these Supplemental Terms, capitalized terms have the meanings given in the Terms and Conditions. In the event of a conflict between these Supplemental Terms and the Terms and Conditions, these Supplemental Terms shall govern and control.

- 1. **DEFINITIONS**. When used in these Supplemental Terms with initial or complete capitalization, whether in singular or in plural, the following terms have the following defined meanings:
  - 1.1 Customer: The legal owner of the rented residential premises to these Supplemental Terms relate.
  - 1.2 Enrolled Premises: Enrolled Premises has the meaning set forth in Section 2.5 below.
- 2. **BILLING**. To set up billing for the rental properties, Customer agrees to provide:
  - 2.1 Full legal name of Customer;
  - 2.2 Customer's address;
  - 2.3 Customer's phone number;
  - 2.4 Customer's email address and credit card payment authorization for recurring monthly payments, in a form as requested by FPL Home; and
  - A list of addresses of the residential premises at which the SurgeShield surge protection devices are to be installed ("Enrolled Premises").

## 3. CREDIT CARD BILLING DETAILS.

- 3.1 Customer's credit card will be billed in monthly recurring payments pursuant to Customer's credit card authorization during the term of its participation in the SurgeShield program.
- 3.2 The amount billed monthly to Customer's credit card will be the monthly fee for all Enrolled Premises, plus any applicable Florida sales tax.
- 3.3 Customer agrees that the above payments are due and payable pursuant to Customer's credit card authorization.
- The reference to the "due date of your FPL electric utility bill" in the Terms and Conditions is hereby replaced with reference to the due dates set forth in Section 3.3 above.
- 3.5 Customer will be charged interest at the rate of 1.5% per month on any overdue balance if payment is not received by the due date set forth in Section 3.3 above.
- **4. FPL HOME CONTACTS FOR BILLING QUESTIONS.** The following are FPL Home's contacts for billing related questions related to Customer's SurgeShield order.

Phone: 1-833-437-5466, email address: FPL-Home-Customer-Support@fpl.com